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- OUR FORTY-SEVENTH YEAR • 

• 
. 	• 	- 	. 	 • ; 
State -of Texas 

County of Darraq  

Mr. Frank R. Sloan, being duly sworn deposes and says that he is.  employed as Liboratory Manager in the Jathieson Film Company, 3825 Bryan Street, Dallas, Texas. 

That he received on Friday, November 22, 1663, one 8111211 Kodachrome II film for the account of : A. Zapitider, 503. Elm Street, Dallas, Texas and made Three (3) duplicate copies. That the film was not cut, mutilated or altered in any Mariner during•the printing operation. That while the film was in the possession of the Jamieson Film Company it was not shown to any person other than employees of said laboratory of known integrity in the ordinary 'course of handlingethe same. - 	• 	. 
And that the end of the processed film carried theldentification iiumbr: 0183 which was printed onto the said duplicate copies. " 1  
And that the film camera original and three (3) duplicate coPie.iNr  were • , 

Sworn to me before this 

22nd day of November, 1963 
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returned to the above mentioned customer and that no other than three (3) duplicate copies were made.. 

Walter Spiro, Notary blic 
Dallas County 

■...• • -.• 	 • 

• tow. o 	'2' tt 
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.EASTMAN KODAK CoMPANY.:- • COLOR Pattvr AND PROCESSING SAL.ES AND SERVICE 

313*.  MANOR WAY • 
DALLAS 35, TEXAS 
: • • • 
,t 

r: 	• 

TiRJEPRONSC 
• rt..C.ICTWOOR 

. • State of Texas 	. 

• • County of Dallas: SS  

• 

'..••••• 
• I 

	

.11x. P. E. Chamberlain', 'Jr.- 	. • , Being duly suorn deposes 
:... 	. 

	

e..-....... 	4 2. 	2 ' 	. 	.  
• artd says than he is eisproyed as-Production Qur=rv,oar4n the Kodak Film Procec;..... •••• -----''';---•-ting- Laboratory; 3131 lianor Way, .Dallas '35, Texas' ef the Eastman Kodak. Company, • ' --"  Rochester 4, Neu York. . •  

. 	. 
 

That hia'-department received on --Friday. November 22, 1963, one • - .. '.8met•todachrome II Film' 

tt• 

••:•• • 1?Or-4;theaecourkt of 	A. Zapruder, 501 Elm Street, -Dallas, Texas 
. and processed •the same. That the film was not cut, mutilated or altered in  any zris.rmer during processing. That while the film w.ss-, in tha•possess ion of Eastman Kodak Company it was not shown to any parson other than employees ' '•- 

•
.of said.laboratory of known integrity in the ordinary course of handling the • ' 	s'aies...-. 	r  ' 	• 	• 	

• . • 
• • . "• - And tla't the end of the processed film'and carrier strip, inside • the carton, were perforated by Eastman Kodak Company at the time of processing ••Witia the-following identification number : 

0183 • • - 

. - And that this film and this affidavit stein returned under Kodak &eel t6 the. above-mentioned dealer for the above mentioned customer. • 

. • .* 	 r . • 	- • 	• ••• 	: • ' 

• - 	• 

. 	•• 
. Sworn no before no this " 	• • 

. - 	• 
••: 22nd da  of Nov .• 1963 • 



:;,Dallas, Texas 
"November 25th, 1963 • 

14.r. C, D. Jackson, Publisher - 
Life Magazine 
c/o.Time, Tne. 
Rockefeller. Center 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Jaqkson: 

ThiS confirms the fact that I originally took the -exposed roll of 8 mm. film concerningthe death of President John F. Kennedy on November.22nd, 1963, in Dallas, Texas, to Eastman Kodak for developing and processing. At that time I requested Eastman - to make three (3) additional copies, but was -advised, firstly, that they were not equipped to reprOduce these 
locally and that it would have ''tb be sent to"Rochester, and, 
secondly, that Jamieson Film Co: here in Dallas was equipped to 
make copies, so long as the film was not split but remained in the form of 16 mm. roll. Consequently, I had Eastman Kodak 
in Dallas process and develop the original roll of film without 
splitting-the same, took such processed and developed film to 
Jamieson Film Co., and had three (3)copies made therefrom: 

• 
' The laboratory manager of Jamieson Film Co. gave 

me an affidavit concerning the making of the prints, the original. 
of which is attached hereto and-  is self-explanatory. 

1 then took the three (3) copies made from the original back to Eastman Kodak for their processing and developing. I, was 
present during the times when the film was.processed'at Eastman 
Kodak and at Jamieson Film Co. and did not at any time notice or see any circumstance that would indicate that additional copies 
or prints of such film were or could have been ma8e. I did not 
and have not authorized either Eastman Kodak Company or Jamieson 
Film Co. or any one else to duplicate, reproduce or...in,any_fashon ...._ _ . . . 

- 
_ _ _ _ _ . 	_ 	.  copy any of such film or prints thereof. 

I am also delivering the originals of the four affidavits I received from Eastman Kodak to you herewith. 

•: 	• 

Very truly yours, 



'10allas, Texas 
"NOveMber '25th, 1963 • 

Mr. C. D. Jackson, Publisher: 
-Life Magazine 	' 
c/o Time,.anc. 
Rockefeller Center 
New York, New York 

Dear Six: 

• 

1 • : • • 	: 	: 
. . 	. . • 

. 	. 
• . 	 . 

. 	• .• 	• 
• 

This will confirm, agreement reached-With
 your authorized 

- representative, Richard B. Stoney, during
 the past few days. 

wherein I have agreed to sell, transfer and assign to 
Time, Inc. 

all my right, title and interest (whethe
r domestic, foreign, news-

reel, television, motion picture or othe
rwise) in and to my origi-

nal and 'all three (3) copies of--8 m
m.--color-films which show the 

shooting of President John F. Kennedy in Dallas, Texas, on November 

22nd, 1963. 

You acknowledge receipt through your age
nt of the origi-

nal and one (1) copy thereof, and it is 
understood that there are 

two (2) other copies, one (1) of which i
s with the Secret Service 

in Dallas, Texas, and one (1) copy of wh
ich is with the Secret -

Service in Washington, D. C. I hive the assurance and. agreement 

of the Secret Service that the copies in th
eir possession are to 

be released only tome, and I agree that 
I shall, immediately 

upon receipt of same, deliver same to yo
ur office or to such of 

your authorized representatives as you 
designate, or I will agree 

to sign any authorization allowing same 
to be delivered directly 

to you. 

It is understood and agreed that y
ou have all rights 

attached to said film of any kind and ch
aracter whatsoever and 

may use them as you see fit up
on termsand conditions set forth 

hereinafter: 
!ki...1./..1 0461A 

You-agree to pay mekthe um o
f $150,000.00, payable 

$25;000.00 cash immediately, and the bal
ance of,$125,000.00 to be 

paid in installments as follows: 
• • 

$25,000.00'on 
'$25,000.00 on 
$25,000.00 on" 
$25,000,00 on' 

. :$25,006200 on 
• • •-•••■••-•■■•-•■■•,..6.11.4;•.-., 	.  

January3rd,- 1964,• 
January .3rd, 1965, 
January:3rd, 	 . 

January 3rd, 1967, ''and 

Januari3rd;1968..... 



//Mr. C. D. Jackson, Publisher 
Life Magazine -2-- 	 November 25th, 1963 

5,6) 
-In addition to the above censidergt49Wp is further agreed and # understood that you will pay to mep,alsum equal to one-half (1/2) IV/4. 	off all gross receipts derived by Time, Inc., its t-Jeed divisions and its wholly owned subsidiar ‘,24 	from'any source out of the use, sale, showing, rental, leasing, , licensing, or other publication of any kind or character whatsoever giA. ft/ 	after you have received .$150.000.04 in cash from gross receipts derived from the-same sources. Gross receipts received from foreign .publication or sale will mean the gross receipts less agent's commis-sions customarily paid by Time,Ind.. under the same or. similar circum-stances. The -proceeds of this one-half. (1/2) of gross proceeds over $150,000.00 shall be paid to ma as follows: 

45,000.00 or 'such lesser amount: as may then-be due shall be paid on January 3rd, 1959,-and a similar payment-of $25,000.00- or such lesser amount as may then be due annually thereafter, upon the 3rd day of 
January of each calendar year thereafter, until this agreement shall cease and terminate by the terms 
hereof. 

It is, however, understood that Time, Inc. and its presently constituted divisions, as well as its wholly owned sub-esidiary Time-Life Broadcast, Inc., shall have unlimited free use on its own behalf of the subject matter. 

(2) This contract and agreement shall last for the life of any copyrights taken out by you and/or the undersigned in connection with said film, plus any times called for by renew- als. You agr'ee to indemnify and hold me harmless of and from any claims and expenses in Connection with claims arising our of your use, dissemination and distribution of the film, and further agree not to use my name in connection with any such issue or pub- lication without my prior, written consent. You further agree 1  that you shall furnish me with a certified audited report of the :firm of_ you=ecompanye_s howing .. thee to talegrose_receip ts _dee Leee=ee:. rived from said film each calendar year or at such ocher times as eL may be agreed upon hereafter. 

(3) It is further understood and agreed that in the event you shall sell or transfer all rights to this film, such -sale shall be subject to the terms.of this agreement and same shall be binding upon the purchaser thereof. F"urthermore, should Time, Inc. transfer or assign either the print media rights, in. 
. reel, etc, dissemination, publication or viewinge.in their:entirety, 



• 

Mr. C. D. Jackson, Publisher 
Life Magazine -3- 	November 25th, /963 
any such sale shall. likewise bind the purchaser thereof to the aforementioned provisions concerning payment of one-half- (1/2) of the gross receipts Crom exhibition, publication, licensing, rent-ing, or other publication of said film. 

.(4) Time, Inc. further agrees that it will present said film to the public in a manner consonant with good taste and dignity and agrees to exercise its best business judgment in the presentation, sale, leasing, licensing and rental of said film consonant with your business custom and practice for the production of gross receipts therefrom. • 

(5) Iyarrant that I am the sole owner of this film and that I have not and will not grant any rights to any other person, corporation or entity, and will agree to.accord to you all rights in connection with same and cooperate with you to the fullest extent to secure same. 

(6) Time, Inc. agrees to obtain, at its expense, such 
copyright protection, doMestic and foreign, as it may deem necessary ,  or'proper for its own safety'and to prevent any infringement there-of, should the same be -necessary. 

(7) Anything to the contrary herein notwithstanding, neither I nor my. heirs shall have any right to sell, transfer, assign, _pledge, hypothecate, mortgage, encumber, or in any way dispose of this-contract or any of the payments specified herein or the pro-
ceeds hereof nor to receive payment at any time other than as speci-fied herein, nor shall you have any right to make any payments in 
advance. 

Very truly yours, 

_, __ACCEPTED AND..AGREED 	_ . 

A. D. 1963: 
• 

TIME NC. . 

Richard B. -Stolley 



January' 27,' 1964 
••• 

.. e...; 	• 	
% % . 	 . 

■ Mr. Henry SuYdam 
- • -, 11FE Bureau Chief 	'. 	- -1.1120 Connecticut Avenue, N. W. i • % 
. Washington 6, D. C.. 	A 

';'• 	....:i.. • -' 	 . . 	- 	. 	; 
,1  'Dear Henry

• 	

':: . ' ,.. ..." 

. 	Reference is made to your letter of January 7, 1964, concerning .the two copies of the Zapruder assassination film now in the hands . 	. of the Secret Service. 	
-• - • 

find. that Mr. Sorrels of our Dallas office, after learning of 	. .'the existence of the film, called upon.Mr. Zapruder in. his office, at 	• ".:which time. Mr. Zapruder agreed to furnish him with a copy of the film - 	 the. understanding that it was strictly for official use of 'the -.:. Secret Service and that it would not be ' shown. or given to any newspapers . 	), or magazines, as Mr. Zapruder expected to sell, the film.. . 
• 

Mr. Sorrels ascertained that Eastman-Kodak Company in Dallas-would . '.'develop the film immediately. Mr. Sorrels then took .Mr . Zapruder to Eastman Kodak where arrangements were made to have the film developed •- ... and_ copies made. Afterward, Mr. Zapruderi in his office, furnished Mr. Sorrels two copies of the film and we received them before Mt. Zapruder 	sold the_eriginal film, 	. 

• me, of course, have no knowledge concerning Life's later arrange-....,  :rent with Mi. Zapruder; however, when we received the film from 	. '.. Mr. Zapruder he again specified that it was for Government use. The ' 	film has not leen shown to anyone outside the Secret Service, except to members of • . 

. 	 . 	. 	
• Please be assured that it will not be shown by us -to anyone outside 	

o:i. ... 
• - 	: 	the Government unless for official investigative purposes. However, 	:-- :• . 	, . , 	we consider it -rt o 	 ial Secret Servi 6 file of the 	' iraves iga ion of the astassination of President Kennedy. .-- --7------''''''''''" .. ......7.—. 

Sincerely, - 

Jathes J. Rowley 

-- .:-. ',':..-Mrj•?:,,..4:)-;.:3'4:,1:.j-7st;;;I::::45.11V.T..ff:.:.':._,Y7.-7.  f-FlitY:,--.!XSW74--0-.5:q -̀., Fri',.:44--177-., Ergt..5!f;41..'4'1%;--- -̂7/:.'„c'.: ..- ,--1 ; .e..:::: -....4•4.-4,7; :-..;..:,.:i. ....4...j,,:;,'• AtrA:4..,.,„:e.:..4'.2.-.1.-tyl :4 -:,,,,::. _s:A-( :-.4..,:-+-4•,,:: '7.-.• i " • ' -.'7;; f,.P§.4•:S.:.), ...Piz:Vv. 1/:::_am 4 i'.1: ..4.1',1:z.:4; ,,,,•...(7:, 4 i'174:■,. ' .:27; '11;?...,  „..z.-14k..---!,*:'V,V.,1....:„,,.it,14::1 

	

.. .. P..'.-4-4"-..:.,-7.F:4--.;::::4-,..  ^;:.1...e.. , !"-4,4.1...1, s. • : %.1-  ?4 ,■"••, 	: ' .40 N..-: -1,11:s i 	•* l'.' 7 . ..-m  
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.7. 
• 

the staff of the President's Commission- on the Afiagana-  

...• • 	• 

• • . 	• • 



COLOR PRINT AND PROCESSING SALES AND sERiiicz 
. • 3131 MANOR WAY 
• DALLAS 35. TEXAS 

• •ps:Ome OFFICC 
isCr.ilES7C.A1.4.45WYclatC Tu;r-ottOries  

FLecrivo007.4, 

• I. 
'.. .• • 

:EASTMAN KODAK COMPANY • 

. 	. 

.• 

-. . 	 . . 	 • - 	.. 

' 
1.. '...... - ' 	-State Of Texas  

.- 	• • - 

.  .. 	, 
• .. • • County of Dallas: 

SS . 
•• 	- • 

1. 	. 	.. . 	.- • 

	

.. 	 .. , .. 	' Hr. Tom Nuity, Suing duly swore deposes 

. • .! : -1-: ..;L:" 	.t‘. •: 	-..-- 	' 	. 

1  • 	.. •• 
 

and says. than ha is employed as Production Foreman 	in the Xodak Film Process- 
••••••:-'-'-e$.1:-*.sing Laboratory',. 3131 Manor Way; 'Dallas 35, Texas of the Eastman Kodak Company, 
:. • :-. 'Rochester 4, New York.  

.. : •:- . • 	• 	 . • • • That his department received on November 22, 1963, one 8t 
• --.. .•• Kodachroma II Film 	 •  

_ 	 . 
—. .-... -.   

. 	• 
• *.r •- 

• foi. the account - of: 	A. Zapruder, 501 Elm Street, Dallas; Texas. . '• 
. :i.._-*:"•:;:::and. 'Procei;sed the same. That the film was not cut, mutilated or altered in 
• • • 1.. J. an manner during processing. • That while the film was in the possession of • • ... , 	.., 
.. -. ,.....:.: ;:-:'.the --.F.astm,an Kodak Company it uas not shown .Co any parson other than employees 

•..... •,,..:,o .saidaeboratory of known integrity in the ordinary course of handling the 

•

. . 	. 	 . . .. . 	. 	 . 	.. 
-.::....-....,..„. . 	•. -..• .. 	.• • • 	' 	. 	 . 	 - . 

. -,. 	.. 	And .that the tend of the processed film. and carrier strip, inside. 
...-.::. - •

.the carton,, were perforated by Eastman Kodak Company at the time of processing 
'. • -'.-f• 

 
with tha•fullowing identification number': 

0187 
• • 

	

. 	 . . 	 . . 	 . 	 . 	 . 

	

' • 	• And• slat this film and this affidavit were returned under • 
. ;-;- 	seal to the above-motioned dealer. for the above-mentioned customer. 

	

: . 	.. 
- 	 . . • 

. 
• • - 	. 	 . 

	

•• 	 . 
'-'-'="1-1;,---T----,--..  r. • • 

----4..=--  _.,-- 	C 	.-  . 	. 	. . . 	. 	. . . 	. .. 	 --. 	.' . 
. ........ 	. . ... • 	••• 

. 	
. _ 	. . 	• . : _ 	 . 	 . 

Kodak 

. Sworw:to before m4 this 
. 	. 

-•-• 	 of Nov. 1963 Y  

• 



t.ASTMAN. KODAK.  COMPANY.  
. COLOR PRINT AND PROCESSING SA.LES AND SERV)CE 

• 3131 MANOR WAY . • 
. DALLAS 35. TEXAS • Ter-ErHatic.  

• P:LCETWCrob 7.4424 

• . 

- State of Texas 

'County of ?alias: 

• ••: 	• 

-

• , Er.-:Tam Nulty 	czing duly  sworn deposes .and says. that he is employed'as.Production Foreman lithe Kodak Film Process--. Laboratory, 3r31 Manor Way,. Dallas 35, Texas of tha Eastman KodikCOmpany, - Rochester 4, New.YOrk. 

• 
That his department received on November 22, 1963, on Salim KOdachroms II Film 

-:for theaCcount O4: 	Zapruder, 501 Elm Street, Dallas,-TeXas.  -  
• 

processed.the same.' That the filmwas'not cut, mutilated or altered in %. • • - any manner during processing. That while the film was in the poosession'of the•Easgm.sa Kodak Company it was not shown to any personmther than employees- sai4.4boratory of known integrity in the ordinary course of handling the 
• • 

• 4,  • 

.with.tbeThfullowing identification number : 

, • 	! • 0186 

And that this film and this affidavit'were returned under Kodak seal to the`  above-mentioned dealer for .the above-mentioned customer. . . 

. 	•• 

• . 	 — 	
• • And that the and of the processed film and carrier strip, inside .the carton, were perforited by -Eastman Kodak Company at the time of processing 

• 

' 	. 

Sworn to beforeme this 
. 	. 

22 red day °
: --. '. 

 .29 63 

EM 

• ,5%." 

"rW  ■mr 	  



• . ' 

State of Texas 

. 	. 

.COLOR ?DINT AND PROCESSING SALES'AND SERVICE' 

3131 MANOR WAY . 
DALLAS 35. TEXAS • •Tel..Er110041C • 

FLECTW000 7.4'04*  
1 	• 

. 	• 

4 : 	 : • SS 	 .. 	 . .. •  • 

.•  
	

. 1 
:. 	.....'• County of Dallas: 	 .. 	 II 

.. 	 • : 	. 	. 	.. 
• •-•:f.:* ' 	* ... 	.-- 	: 	 - i 
. 	 I. 

. 
. 	... 

	

- 	:.• . 	-.Hr.. Toa Nulty, buing duly sworn deposes, 	r 

:...-= and says that he is employed 'as Production Foreman. in the Kodak Film Proce.ss- 	. • . i 

- -114.7':•••'-l'ing laboratory,..3131 liandr Hay, Dallas 35,'..Texas of the Eastman Kodak, Company,. 	- , 1 

. -- Rochester 4, hew York. : 	
- I o 

: •:-..- " 	-' 4 	 •• 	
: 	. 

. • 	 • 	• 
• . .• . 	 .0 	That -his department.  received on November 22, 1963, one Sara 
'....... 	-Kodachrome /I Film . 	

. 	. . 

• 

*. 	• 

the. account of 	A. -Zapruder, 501 Elm Street,. Dallas, Texas 
. 	 . 	. 

1 

.' •••!.•''...and processed the same. That the film was not cut, mutilated or altered in 
--.••*.:,:.:- any-meneer during proiessing. That while the film was in the possession of 

••••••:  :7: ._ ,*-the'Easr:man Kodak Company it was not shown to any person .ottier than employees 
..;'-:'"•'..:.of .said.laboratory of known integrity" in the' ordinary course of handling the . 

	

. . 	 . .. 

	

. , 	 . 	 ... 
• . 	 . 	'••• ' •....- 	 . . 

.. . 	 And that the •end of the processed film and carrier strip, inside 
- •:the carton, were perforated by Eastman KOdak Company at the time of processing 
..with the. following*  identification number : 	' • 

'•-" • 	. - - - 	
. - 	- 	•‘ 	0185 	. 1- -- 	:.?-: 	• 

. 	•• 	• 	.. -. 	. 	. 
• And' ehat this film and this affidavit ware returned under Kodak . 

..seal' co the above-mentioned dealer for the abovermentioned customer. 
., 	: • 	,., 

-;-;•." • ..*:-.'" 	.. . 	. 	• - 	: 	• 

.•. 

• .. 

. 	• 

• - 	 • 

r • • 
- 	• 	- 

. 	 . 	. 	 : 
o.  '‘.. • .-So to -to before me this .. 	.: 	. 	

▪ 	

• - • • . , 	• :. 	. 'r . 
' 	• 	 ... 

•"• 	• •: 	. " 
22nd day of Nov-% 1963  

••■ 


